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Union Residential Rates  
Effective January 1, 2017  
 
North West Rate Zone (formerly Fort Frances) –  Residential Consumers 

 
 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate 

(¢/m3) 
Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 11.7711 $10.98 N/A N/A 
Gas Price Adjustment** -1.7023 -$0.25 N/A N/A 
Transportation to Union 
Gas *** 6.7385 $20.22 6.7385 $20.22 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment**  0.6627 $5.95 0.6627 $5.95 

Storage 2.0587 -$35.63 2.0587 -$35.63 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You                      
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 

cap and trade 
costs) 

Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all volumes)  0.6677 $0 0.6677 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21  
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill*  $81.11 $70.38 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the 
amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.   
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Effective January 1, 2017 
North West Rate Zone (formerly Northwestern) – Residential Consumers  

 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate 

(¢/m3) 
Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 11.7711 $9.17 N/A N/A 
Gas Price Adjustment** -1.7023 -$0.25 N/A N/A 
Transportation to Union 
Gas*** 6.7385 $38.52 6.7385 $38.52 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment**  0.6627 $5.95 0.6627 $5.95 

Storage 2.0587 -$28.32 2.0587 -$28.32 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3  

Next 200 m3  

Next 200 m3  
Next 500 m3 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for cap 

and trade 
costs) 

Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all volumes)  0.6677 $0 0.6677 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21 $0 
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill*  $104.91 $95.99 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the 
amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions. 
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Effective January 1, 2017 
 
North West Rate Zone (formerly Northern SSMDA) – Residential Consumers  

 
 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate (¢/m3) Annual 

Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 11.7711 $6.41 N/A N/A 
Gas Price 
Adjustment** 

-1.7023 -$0.25 N/A N/A 

Transportation to 
Union Gas*** 6.7385 $5.44 6.7385 $5.44 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment** 0.6627 $5.95 0.6627 $5.95 

Storage 2.0587 -$41.54 2.0587 -$41.54 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You                      
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for cap 

and trade 
costs) 

Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes) 

0.6677 $0 0.6677 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21 $0 
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill*  $55.85 $49.69 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the 
amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions. 
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Effective January 1, 2017 
 
North East Rate Zone (formerly Northern NDA) – Residential Consumers  

 
 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate (¢/m3) Annual 

Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 16.3002 $106.05 N/A N/A 
Gas Price 
Adjustment** 

-2.1882 -$10.92 N/A N/A 

Transportation to 
Union Gas*** 2.9705 -$77.43 2.9705 -$77.43 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment** 0.6684 $6.07 0.6684 $6.07 

Storage 6.6240 $58.91 6.6240 $58.91 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You                      
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for cap 

and trade 
costs) 

Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes) 

0.6677 $0 0.6677 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21 $0 
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill*  $162.52 $67.39 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the 
amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions. 
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Effective January 1, 2017 
 

North East Rate Zone (formerly Eastern) – Residential Consumers  
 

 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate (¢/m3) Annual 

Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 16.3002 $103.81 N/A N/A 
Gas Price 
Adjustment** 

-2.1882 -$10.92 N/A N/A 

Transportation to 
Union Gas*** 2.9705 -$105.41 2.9705 -$105.41 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment**  0.6684 $6.07 0.6684 $6.07 

Storage 6.6240 $47.74 6.6240 $47.74 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 
 

0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You                       
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

 
12.5409 
12.3079 
11.9402 
11.6027 
11.3239 

$79.84 

(includes 
$74.12 for cap 

and trade 
costs) 

Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes)  

0.6677 $0 0.6677 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21 $0 
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill* $121.13 $28.24 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the 
amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions. 
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Effective January 1, 2017 
 
Southern Rate Zone – Residential Consumers  
 
 System Gas Customers Direct Purchase Customers 
Rate Description New Rate (¢/m3) Annual 

Increase or 
decrease 

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

Annual 
Increase or 
decrease 

Gas Commodity 16.0178 $97.82 N/A N/A 
Gas Price 
Adjustment** 0.7010 $30.31 N/A N/A 

Transportation to 
Union Gas***  0.0000 -$92.45 N/A N/A 

Storage 0.7153 $0.30 0.7153 $0.30 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0 $0 0 $0 

Delivery to You                       
 
First 100 m3 

Next 150 m3 
All over 250 m3 

 
 

8.0528 
7.8117 
7.1887 

$85.94 
(includes 

$73.98 for 
cap-and-

trade costs) 

 
 

8.0528 
7.8117 
7.1887 

$85.94 
(includes 

$73.98 for cap 
and trade 

costs) 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes)  

0.4365 $0 0.4365 $0 

Monthly Charge $21 $0 $21 $0 
Annual Increase or 
Decrease in the Bill*           $121.92                 $86.24 

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 
**The Gas Price Adjustment reflects actual rates but does not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the 
previous quarter.  
*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer 
contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas’ changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy 
marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions. 
  
 


