Union Residential Rates Effective January 1, 2017

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers		
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease	
Gas Commodity	11.7711	\$10.98	N/A	N/A	
Gas Price Adjustment**	-1.7023	-\$0.25	N/A	N/A	
Transportation to Union Gas ***	6.7385	\$20.22	6.7385	\$20.22	
Transportation Price Adjustment**	0.6627	\$5.95	0.6627	\$5.95	
Storage	2.0587	-\$35.63	2.0587	-\$35.63	
Storage Price Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0	
Delivery to You		\$79.84		\$79.84	
First 100 m ³	12.5409		12.5409		
Next 200 m ³	12.3079	(includes	12.3079	(includes	
Next 200 m_3^3	11.9402	\$74.12 for	11.9402	\$74.12 for	
Next 500 m ³	11.6027	cap-and-	11.6027	cap and trade	
All over 1,000 m ³	11.3239	trade costs)	11.3239	costs)	
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.6677	\$0	0.6677	\$0	
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21		
Annual Increase or Decrease in the Bill*	\$81.11		<u>\$21 11</u>).38

North West Rate Zone (formerly Fort Frances) – Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

**The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.

*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers	
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m³)	Annual Increase or decrease	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease
Gas Commodity	11.7711	\$9.17	N/A	N/A
Gas Price Adjustment**	-1.7023	-\$0.25	N/A	N/A
Transportation to Union Gas***	6.7385	\$38.52	6.7385	\$38.52
Transportation Price Adjustment**	0.6627	\$5.95	0.6627	\$5.95
Storage	2.0587	-\$28.32	2.0587	-\$28.32
Storage Price Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0
Delivery to You First 100 m ³ Next 200 m ³	12.5409 12.3079	\$79.84 (includes	12.5409 12.3079	\$79.84 (includes
Next 200 m^3	11.9402	\$74.12 for	11.9402	\$74.12 for cap
Next 500 m ³	11.6027	cap-and-	11.6027	and trade
All over 1,000 m ³	11.3239	trade costs)	11.3239	costs)
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.6677	\$0	0.6677	\$0
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21	\$0
Annual Increase or Decrease in the Bill*	\$104.91		N1114 M1 NM5 M9	

North West Rate Zone (formerly Northwestern) – Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year. **The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the

amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter. *** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers	
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m³)	Annual Increase or decrease	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease
Gas Commodity	11.7711	\$6.41	N/A	N/A
Gas Price Adjustment**	-1.7023	-\$0.25	N/A	N/A
Transportation to Union Gas***	6.7385	\$5.44	6.7385	\$5.44
Transportation Price Adjustment**	0.6627	\$5.95	0.6627	\$5.95
Storage	2.0587	-\$41.54	2.0587	-\$41.54
Storage Price Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0
Delivery to You		\$79.84		\$79.84
First 100 m ³ Next 200 m ³ Next 200 m ³ Next 500 m ³	12.5409 12.3079 11.9402	(includes \$74.12 for	12.5409 12.3079 11.9402	(includes) \$74.12 for cap
All over 1,000 m^3	11.6027	cap-and-	11.6027	and trade
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.6677	trade costs) \$0	11.3239 0.6677	costs) \$0
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21	\$0
Annual Increase or Decrease in the Bill*	\$55.85		\$49.69	

North West Rate Zone (formerly Northern SSMDA) – Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year. **The *Gas Price Adjustment* and the *Transportation Price Adjustment* reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.

amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter. *** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers	
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease
Gas Commodity	16.3002	\$106.05	N/A	N/A
Gas Price Adjustment**	-2.1882	-\$10.92	N/A	N/A
Transportation to Union Gas***	2.9705	-\$77.43	2.9705	-\$77.43
Transportation Price Adjustment**	0.6684	\$6.07	0.6684	\$6.07
Storage	6.6240	\$58.91	6.6240	\$58.91
Storage Price Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0
Delivery to You		\$79.84		\$79.84
First 100 m ³ Next 200 m ³ Next 200 m ³ Next 500 m ³ All over 1,000 m ³	12.5409 12.3079 11.9402 11.6027 11.3239	(includes \$74.12 for cap-and- trade costs)	12.5409 12.3079 11.9402 11.6027 11.3239	(includes \$74.12 for cap and trade costs)
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.6677	\$0	0.6677	\$0
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21	\$0
Annual Increase or Decrease in the Bill*	\$162.52		\$67.39	

North East Rate Zone (formerly Northern NDA) - Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year. **The *Gas Price Adjustment* and the *Transportation Price Adjustment* reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter.

amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter. *** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers	
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual	New Rate	Annual
		Increase or	(¢/m³)	Increase or
		decrease		decrease
Gas Commodity	16.3002	\$103.81	N/A	N/A
Gas Price	-2.1882	-\$10.92	N/A	N/A
Adjustment**		-\$10.92	IN/A	IN/A
Transportation to	2.9705	-\$105.41	2.9705	-\$105.41
Union Gas***	2.9705	-9105.41	2.9705	-\$105.41
Transportation Price	0.6684	\$6.07	0.6684	\$6.07
Adjustment**	0.0004	φ0.0 <i>1</i>	0.0004	φ 0. 07
Storage	6.6240	\$47.74	6.6240	\$47.74
Storage Price				
Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0
Delivery to You		\$79.84		\$79.84
First 100 m ³	12,5409		12.5409	
Next 200 m ³	12.3079	(includes	12.3079	(includes
Next 200 m ³	11.9402	\$74.12 for	11.9402	\$74.12 for cap
Next 500 m ³	11.6027	cap-and-	11.6027	and trade
All over 1,000 m ³	11.3239	trade costs)	11.3239	costs)
Delivery Price		, í		í
Adjustment (all	0.6677	\$0	0.6677	\$0
volumes)				
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21	\$0
Annual Increase or			¢00.04	
Decrease in the Bill*	\$121.13		\$28.24	

North East Rate Zone (formerly Eastern) - Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year. **The *Gas Price Adjustment* and the *Transportation Price Adjustment* reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the

The Gas Price Adjustment and the Transportation Price Adjustment reflect actual rates but do not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter. * Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer

*** Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.

	System Gas Customers		Direct Purchase Customers	
Rate Description	New Rate (¢/m ³)	Annual Increase or decrease	New Rate (¢/m³)	Annual Increase or decrease
Gas Commodity	16.0178	\$97.82	N/A	N/A
Gas Price Adjustment**	0.7010	\$30.31	N/A	N/A
Transportation to Union Gas***	0.0000	-\$92.45	N/A	N/A
Storage	0.7153	\$0.30	0.7153	\$0.30
Storage Price Adjustment	0	\$0	0	\$0
Delivery to You First 100 m ³ Next 150 m ³ All over 250 m ³	8.0528 7.8117 7.1887	\$85.94 (includes \$73.98 for cap-and- trade costs)	8.0528 7.8117 7.1887	\$85.94 (includes \$73.98 for cap and trade costs)
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.4365	\$0	0.4365	\$0
Monthly Charge	\$21	\$0	\$21	\$0
Annual Increase or Decrease in the Bill*	\$121.92		\$86.24	

Southern Rate Zone – Residential Consumers

* Does not include temporary charges or credits and is based on typical average consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

The Gas Price Adjustment reflects actual rates but does not indicate whether the amount is higher or lower than the previous quarter. * Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number that appears on your bill if you have any questions.